

SC 78/2023

STATE Vs. WAHEEDULLAH & ORS.

FIR No. 198/2022

PS Crime Branch-New Delhi

13.07.2026

There are three time bound/expeditious trial cases listed before the court today. In addition to about 34 Misc. Application including several of bail and interim bail.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Pratyush Prasanna and Ms. Saumya Yadav, Ld.
counsels for all the accused persons.

All three accused are produced from JC.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for accused persons that their request for clarification in the order dated 05.05.2026 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has been dismissed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. That the accused persons are not willing to drop any witness thereby admitting any aspect of the investigation.

In view of the above, it is fairly admitted by the Ld. Counsel that the directions for expeditious trial which were subject to the Ld. Defence Counsel for accused persons submitting a written consent/request for dropping the witnesses is not mandatory.

Be that as it may, the Court will be making all endeavours for expeditious disposal of the case. Considering the detention of the accused persons.

Contd..

PW6 Sh. Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer examined, cross examined and discharged.

Another PWs Ajay Kumar (Nodal officer) present in person, Dr. Adesh Kumar and Dr. Kaveri Deshmukh are also present through VC but discharged unexamined due to paucity of time as the Ld. Addl. PP for State has to serve in another Court.

Summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at serial no. 9, 22 & 23 for the NDOH. Entire case property be also summoned for the NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **03.09.2026**.

(This Court has about 30 cases under directions of time bound or expeditious trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.07.2026/r